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DEEN DAYAL UPADHYAYA GRAMEEN KAUSHALYA KENDRAS

1960. SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Kendras operating in various parts of the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of training programmes being run in these ‘Kendras’;
(c) the number of youth, in lakhs, who were imparted training in these Kendras till March,

2017, State/UT-wise;
(d) the number of persons who have got employment through these Training Centres during the last two years, State/ UT-wise;
(e) whether the training programmes related to Union Ministries and State Government

Departments are included in the training imparted in these “Kaushalya Vikas Kendras”;
and

(f) if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): As per available information, State/UT wise details of operational training centers undertaking Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (as on 30th June 2017) are given below:

Sl No State
No. of training
centers

1 Andhra Pradesh 106

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0

3 Assam 37

4 Bihar 46

5 Chandigarh 0

6 Chhattisgarh 13

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0

8 NCR Delhi 0

9 Goa 0

10 Gujarat 3

11 Haryana 6

12 Himachal Pradesh 0

13 Jammu And Kashmir 11

14 Jharkhand 26

15 Karnataka 55

16 Kerala 37


17 Madhya Pradesh 25

18 Maharashtra 24

19 Manipur 0

20 Meghalaya 0

21 Mizoram 0

22 Nagaland 0

23 Odisha 68

24 Pondicherry 0

25 Punjab 78

26 Rajasthan 16

27 Sikkim 0

28 Tamil Nadu 0

29 Telangana 52

30 Tripura 9

31 Uttar Pradesh 29

32 Uttarakhand 0

33 West Bengal 10

34 Daman & Diu 0

35 Lakshdweep 0

36 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0

Total 651

(b): A total of 546 projects have been approved for implementation in DDU-GKY training
centers.

(c) & (d): State/UT wise total number of candidates trained and placed in the last two years (till 31 March 2017) are given below:

Sl No State
Candidates
trained Candidates placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 16800 8965

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0

3 Assam 13212 5142

4 Bihar 16856 6048

5 Chandigarh 0 0

6 Chhattisgarh 18362 8565

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0

8 NCR Delhi 0 0

9 Goa 0 0

10 Gujarat 12148 8538

11 Haryana 23921 9393

12 Himachal Pradesh 0 0

13 Jammu And Kashmir 25909 22977

14 Jharkhand 18686 10582

15 Karnataka 23335 10843

16 Kerala 16501 7606


17 Madhya Pradesh 24857 7743

18 Maharashtra 6231 2570

19 Manipur 0 0

20 Meghalaya 0 0

21 Mizoram 0 0

22 Nagaland 0 0

23 Odisha 61067 48759

24 Pondicherry 261 117

25 Punjab 0 0

26 Rajasthan 26980 15891

27 Sikkim 304 275

28 Tamil Nadu 25167 18813

29 Telangana 12523 8166

30 Tripura 1502 417

31 Uttar Pradesh 80273 13358

32 Uttarakhand 1588 780

33 West Bengal 6495 4096

34 Daman & Diu 0 0

35 Lakshdweep 0 0

36
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands

0 0

Total 432978 219644

(e): No, Madam.

(f): Does not arise in view of reply given to part (e) above.

*****

